
LBA-MIP participants 
 
Participants in the 24-25 September LBA-MIP Workshop in Salvador are highlighted in orange, or blue if only participating the second day. 
 

Participants Affiliation e-mail Model Name 

Hanqin Tian Auburn University US tianhan@auburn.edu DLEM (Dynamic Land Ecosystem Model) 

Lindsey Gulden 
Enrique Rosero 
Liang Yang 

University of Texas gulden@mail.utexas.edu 
erosero@mail.utexas.edu 
liang@mail.utexas.edu 

Noah (standard release); CLM3-DP; Noah-DV 
(both use phenology of Dickinson et al., 
1998); CLM3 standard release; CLM3 with UT 
hydrology (Niu et al., 2005; Niu et al. 2007) 

Kazuhito Ichii San Jose State University & 
NASA Ames Research Center 

kichiijp@yahoo.co.jp Biome-BGC 

Ian Baker 
Scott Denning 

Colorado State University US baker@atmos.colostate.edu SiB3 

Margriet Groenendijk  
Han Dolman 

Vrije University Netherlands margriet.groenendijk@falw.vu.nl 
han.dolman@geo.falw.vu.nl 

5PM 

Ben Poulter 
Wolfgang Cramer 
Heike Zimmermann 
Fanny Langerwisch 
Alberte Bondeau 

Potsdam Institute For Climate 
Impact Research 

Wolfgang.Cramer@pik-potsdam.de 
ben.poulter@pik-potsdam.de 
Fanny.Langerwisch@pik-potsdam.de 
Heike.Zimmermann-Timm@pik-potsdam.de 
Alberte.Bondeau@pik-potsdam.de 

LPJ (DGVM) 

Julio Tota  
Luiz Candido 

Instituto Nacional de Pesquisas 
da Amazonia (National Institute 
for Amazon Research) Brazil 

tota@inpa.gov.br lcandido@inpa.gov.br CoLM & UVA/INPA LSM 

David Galbraith 
Peter Levy  
Patrick Meir 

Edinburgh University, School of 
Geosciences & Centre for 
Ecology and Hydrology at 
Edinburgh UK 

darga@ceh.ac.uk plevy@ceh.ac.uk 
pmeir@staffmail.ed.ac.uk 

HYLAND 

Rosie Fisher Sheffield University UK rosie.fisher@sheffield.ac.uk JULES 

Mat Williams  
Andy Fox 

Edinburgh University, School of 
Geosciences 

mwilliam@staffmail.ed.ac.uk SPA 

Chris Potter 
Steven Klooster 

NASA/Ames cpotter@mail.arc.nasa.gov CASA 

Gilvan Sampaio 
Marcus Oyama 

Instituto Nacional de Pesquisas 
da Amazonia (National Institute 

sampaio@cptec.inpe.br 
nobre@cptec.inpe.br 

IBIS 



Carlos Nobre for Amazon Research) Brazil daisuke_oyama@yahoo.com.br 

Yongkang Xue 
Luis Goncalves 
Hongbo, Alok 
Paul Houser 

University of California LA 
(UCLA), George Mason 
University (GMU), NASA/GSFC 

hongbo@iges.org 
aksahoo2004@gmail.com 
gustavo@hsb.gsfc.nasa.gov 
yxue@geog.ucla.edu 

SSiB2 

Humberto Rocha 
Marta  

Universidade de Sao Paulo 
(USP) 

humberto@model.iag.usp.br 
marta@model.iag.usp.br 

modified SiB2 

Aaron Boone GAME/CNRM Centre National 
de Recherches 
Météorologiques (National 
Center for Meteorological 
Research) Météo-France, 
CNRS 

aaron.boone@cnrm.meteo.fr ISBA 

Marcos Costa 
Hewlley Imbuzeiro 

Universidade Federal de Vicosa mhcosta@ufv.br  
hewlley@vicosa.ufv.br 

IBIS and SITE 

Paul Moorcroft Harvard University paul_moorcroft@harvard.edu ED2/RAMS 

Xubin Zeng 
Koichi Sakaguchi 
Brad Christoffersen 

University of Arizona xubin@gogo.atmo.arizona.edu 
ksa@email.arizona.edu 
bchristo@email.arizona.edu 

CLM3 (with revised Richards equation), CLM-
DVGM (with revised Richards equation) 

Joellen Russell 
Elena Shevliakova 

University of Arizona, Princeton 
University 

jrussell@email.arizona.edu 
elena@princeton.edu 

LM3V  

Andrew D. Friend 
Soenke Zahle 

LSCE (Laboratoire des 
Sciences du Climat et de 
l'Environnement), Paris, France 

Andrew.Friend@cea.fr 
sonke.zaehle@cea.fr 
 

ORCHIDEE 
HYBRID 

Saulo Freitas CPTEC (Centro de Previsao do 
Tempo e Estudos Climaticos), 
Cachoeira Paulista, SP Brazil 

sfreitas@cptec.inpe.br LEAF-3 

Kevin Schafer  kevin.schaefer@nsidc.org  

Valeriy Ivanov University of Michigan 
Harvard University 

ivanov@umich.edu  

 
Laura Simone Borma 
Michael Keller (part time) 
Joshua Fisher  



Scott Saleska 
Natalia Restrepo 
Pedro Leite Silva Dias (Monday only) 
Lucy Hutyra, Tues pm only 
Plinio Camargo (Tues only) 
Scott Miller 
 


